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Methodology
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These are findings of an Ipsos poll conducted on behalf of MNP.

For this survey, a sample of 2,000 Canadians from the lpsos i-Say panel was
interviewed from March 9-15, 2021.

Quotas and weighting were employed to ensure that the sample’s
composition reflects the overall population according to the latest Canadian
census information.

The precision of online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this
case, the results are accurate to within +2.5 percentage points, 19 times out
of 20, of what the results would have been had all Canadian adults been
polled.

Credibility intervals are wider among subsets of the population.
Due to rounding, not all percentages will add up to 100%.



Executive Summary

The MNP Debt Index has maintained a record low of 87 points, the lowest level recorded since its creation in June 2017. A ballooning cost of living,
runaway inflation levels, a recent interest rate hike, and continued economic fall-out from the pandemic is continuing to be very relevant in the first
quarter of 2022. In addition to the current financial stresses, Canadians are at risk of further interest rate hikes in the coming months, thereby causing
concern for many Canadians who were already approaching insolvency or struggling to make payments on debts with a variable interest rate.

Minor Change in Month-End Declining Personal Debt Rating Unchanged Concerns for

Finances Future Debt Situations

After their bills and debt obligations have been Canadians’ net personal debt rating has The economic impact from the extent of the

paid, on average, Canadians are left with $728 been on the decline since June 2021 and has pandemic has continued to hold a financial

at month-end, contfinually unchanged since continued to decrease to 21 points, a two- burden over Canadian households’ finances

June 2021. As the economy continues to feel point change from last quarter. in the short term.

the financial burden from the pandemic,

Canadians are confinuing 19 return to work or The shift is a result of fewer Canadians Looking to one year from now, 3in 10

have alternative sources of income. believing that their debt situation is Canadians expect their debt situation to
‘excellent’ (37%, -2 from last wave) and are improve (30%, -1) but 1in 10 believe it will

However, not all demographics are feeling equally likely to say it is ‘terrible’ (16%, unch.). worsen (14%, +4).

consistent with the general population.

Younger anOd'OnS are and those W'.Th I.ower Canadians from Atflantic Canada (25%, -8) Looking five years into the future, one in ten

household income ($60K or less) are finding and women are less likely to rate their believe that their debt situation will worsen

fhemselves with more funds af the end of the personal debt as ‘excellent’ (33%, -6). (12%), a two-point increase from December.

month than In December 2021.
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Executive Summary

Aftitudes toward Interest Rates

Managing Expenses and Debt

Low Confidence in Ability to

Half (48%) of Canadians say that they are
more relaxed about carrying debt than
they usually are, representing a three-
point increase from December.

In addition, over half (567%, +4) say that if
interest rates go up much more, they
worry that they will be in financial frouble.
A slightly smaller proportion say they are
already beginning to feel the effects of
inferest rate increases (52%, +5).

Younger Canadians (18-34 and 35-54)
and those with a household income of
less than $40K, are also more likely to say
they will be in financial trouble if interest
rates go up and that they could be
driven to bankruptcy.
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Nearly six in ten Canadians say they are
concerned about the impact of rising
interest rates on their financial situation
(57%. +2) and their ability to cover all
living/family expenses in the next year
without going further into debt (53%, -2).

Approximately half say they are confident
they won't have any debt in retrement
(49%. -1). The proportion of Canadians
who say they regret the amount of debt
they've taken on in life remains stable —
but over four in ten still say they regret it
(44%, -1).

Cope

No more than three in ten (30%) are
confident in their ability to cope with life-
changing events without increasing their
debt burden. Canadians are most
confident in handling a change in their
relationship status (30%, +3) and
unexpected auto repairs (23%, -1).

As for other life events, such as loss of
employment, having an iliness and being
unable to work for three months or the
death of an immediate family member,
Canadians are slightly less confident in
their ability to handle them without taking
on more debt. Canadians are the least
confident in their ability to pay for either
their own or someone else’s education

(22%, +1).



Executive Summary

Financial Experiences

One-third (32%) say they plan on reducing
their consumer expenses in order o make
ends meet. Nearly 2in 10 say they will use
their savings to pay their bills (17%) and just
over 1in 10 say they will use their credit
card to pay their bills (12%).

Women (34%), those aged 35 to 54 (35%)
and Gen X (37%) are most likely to say they
are more likely to reducing their consumer
spending and expenses.
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Difficulties Seeking Financial

Adyvice

Canadians are split among those having
difficulty trusting professional companies
to help them get out of debt. Quebecers
(40%) are less likely to agree with having
difficulty trusting professional companies
with their debt.

Approximately 3 in 10 Canadians don't
know how to get out of debt or where to
turn for help (32%) or have paid for
ineffective financial advice (27%).



THE
DEBT
INDEX
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Debt-Index Inputs

| am concerned about my current level of debt

Your current debt situation compared to a year ago

Your current ability to absorb an interest rate increase of 1 percentage point
Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

| regret the amount of debft that I've taken on in my life

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the next 12 months without going into further debt
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Your current ability to absorb an additional $130 in interest payments on debt
Unexpected auto repairs or purchase

Your expected debt situation one year from now

| am confident | won't have any debt in retirement

Loss of employment / change in wage or seasonal work

I am concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on my financial situation
Having an iliness and being unable to work for three months

Paying for your own or someone else's education

| am worried that me or someone in my household could lose their job

The death of an immediate family member

Your expected debt situation 5 years from now

A change in your relationship status (i.e. divorce, separation)

I, .40
I, .37
I 0.33
I 0.33
I .31
I .27
I .23
I 021
I 021
I o.18

I .14

I o.15

I o.13

I o.13

I o.10

I o.10

I o.07

I o.05



Debt-Index Inputs (Tracking)

Avs.
Dec
Score % (Top/Bottom 3 Box) 2021

Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec | Mar | Jun | Sep | Dec | Mar | Jun | Sep | Dec | Mar
2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 | 2020 | 2020 | 2020 | 2020 | 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2021 | 2022

5.1 ®%bsagee | am concerned about my current level of debt 0.40 39% 41% 38% 40% 38% 35% 38% 38% 38% 38% 31% 37% 33% 34% 36% 37% 36% 34% 33%
3_1 =eetter  Your current debft situation compared to a year ago 0.37 26% 25% 24% 27% 28% 27% 24% 24% 27% 23% 26% 27% 26% 22% 26% 25% 24% 24% 23% -1
3.3 meener YOUrcurrent ability to absorb an inferest rate 0.33 28% 28% 27% 30% 30% 28% 26% 26% 28% 27% 26% 28% 28% 25% 26% 28% 26% 24% 21% -3

increase of 1 percentage point
3.2 =setter  Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago 0.33 33% 32% 32% 35% 35% 33% 31% 33% 35% 32% 34% 35% 33% 31% 35% 33% 35% 33% 33% -

jregretthe amount of debtthatlve fakenoninmy o 31 389 40% 35% 38% 34% 35% 36% 36% 37% 35% 31% 36% 32% 31% 33% 36% 33% 30% 33%  +3

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses
5.6 mAgee L L O et 12 months without going into further debt 0.27 38% 35% 35% 38% 37% 38% 37% 35% 37% 34% 35% 37% 37% 34% 37% 36% 38% 33% 35%  +2

52 % Disagree

Your current ability to absorb an additional $130 in
interest payments on debf 0.23 25% 23% 22% 26% 28% 25% 22% 22% 24% 23% 22% 23% 22% 20% 21% 23% 23% 19% 19% -

4 3  wconfident Unexpected auto repairs or purchase 0.21 31% 31% 28% 35% 33% 31% 30% 30% 29% 29% 27% 27% 28% 28% 30% 27% 27% 24% 23% -1
3.5 weeter  Your expected debft situation one year from now 0.21 35% 35% 33% 38% 39% 36% 35% 36% 39% 36% 36% 33% 33% 30% 34% 35% 34% 32% 30% -2
5.5 #agee | am confident | won't have any debft inretirement  0.18 33% 30% 31% 34% 32% 33% 32% 32% 33% 34% 33% 33% 34% 33% 34% 34% 34% 31% 32%  +1

toss of employment/change inwage orseasonal | g 14 28, 27% 26% 29% 29% 30% 27% 27% 27% 27% 26% 24% 26% 25% 27% 27% 24% 23% 24%  +1

3 4 % Better

4 6 % Confident

. | am concerned about the impact of rising interest
S8  AEEEED onoo oo my financial situation 0.15 29% 28% 26% 26% 26% 25% 27% 28% 27% 27% 22% 22% 23% 22% 23% 26% 23% 21% 19% -2

riaving an finess and being unable foworkforihiee o 13 309, 297 28% 31% 31% 33% 29% 28% 29% 27% 28% 26% 27% 28% 28% 30% 29% 25% 25% -
4 1  =%confident Paying for your own or someone else's education 0.13 26% 25% 24% 28% 27% 29% 24% 25% 24% 24% 22% 24% 24% 23% 22% 23% 24% 21% 22%  +1

5.4 mowoe (O ViOTIE AT OTsOMEONS INMY NOUSENOI 010 46% 45% 44% 47% 44% 43% 44% 44% 47% 43% 41% 38% 39% 38% 38% 42% 44% 41% 42%  +1

4 2 % Confident

4 4  mconicent The death of an immediate family member 0.10 27% 26% 26% 29% 30% 30% 25% 26% 26% 26% 25% 25% 26% 23% 26% 26% 25% 22% 23%  +1
3 6 #eetter  Your expected debt situation 5 years from now 0.07 47% 44% 47% 50% 50% 47% 45% 47% 50% 46% 48% 42% 44% 42% A% 44% 46% 45% 42% -3
4.5 meomaen [ CNONGS N YOUTTElaTioNSNp stafus e AVOree: 0,05 337 31% 32% 36% 32% 36% 33% 34% 31% 33% 33% 30% 32% 29% 30% 29% 28% 27% 0% +3
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Debt-Index Tracking

The MNP Debt Index remained relatively unchanged at its lowest reading — 87 points. Although Canadians had become optimistic
over the past year with many COVID-19 restrictions being lifted, they are still feeling the effects of the pandemic. Rising inflation

and a recent interest rate hike by the Bank of Canada have contributed to households feeling that they might not be able to get
by.

106

Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5 Wave 6 Wave 7 Wave 8 Wave 9 Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Jun 19-21, Sep 18-21, Dec 8-13, Mar 12-16, Jun 15-19, Sep 10-17, Dec 7-12, Mar 13-24, Jun 14-17, Sep 4-9, Dec4-9, Mar2-3, May29- Sep1-3, Decl1-3, Mar4-9, Junl1417, Sep4-7, Decl-6 Mar9-14
2017 2017 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 Jun 2, 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022

2020

Note on interpretation: A high debt index score means that Canadians feel positive towards their personal finances, as well as confident in their ability
fo cope with unexpected financial situations. A low index score describes the opposite — negative feelings and low confidence.
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EVALUATING
PERSONAL
FINANCES
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Finances at Month-End

Canadians are feeling more pessimistic about their finances in general. Less than half (49%) of Canadians say they are $200 or less away from financial
insolvency, up 3 percentage points from December. This proportion includes 31% who report already being insolvent and are not able to cover their bills
and debt payments (unchanged from last wave. As usual, certain groups still are significantly more likely to be insolvent or close to insolvency than
others. Women continue to be more likely than men to be insolvent (or at risk of insolvency). Furthermore, those aged 18 to 34 are also having difficulties.

None - | already don’t make enough ’ro
cover my bills and debt poymen’rs

$1 1o $200 - 18%

$201 to $300 I 5%

31% E[ET 497 are $200 or less away from financial
O insolvency at month-end

$301 to $400 I 4% 48% 48%  48%50% 49% o 48% 49%

46% 46% 47% A
o “n 44% e e, 467 46%

$401 fo $500 . 8%

A ’\ @ X X2 A3 A AP PP DD P g
$50-| .I,O $-| ,OOO - ]6% Q\ \:\ 0(\'\ Q\ N \ 0\ Q '\ (\/ 0(\ Q ® "1/ 0(\ Q O(\/ 0\{1/
@ 27 QD L P \& S ee? @ » @ @ DA RV

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left overe In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Average Finances Left at Month-End

After their bills and debft obligations have been paid, on average, Canadians are left with $728 at month-end, virtually unchanged since June 2021. As
the economy continues to feel the financial burden from the pandemic, Canadians are continuing to return to work or have alternative sources of
income. Younger Canadians are and those with lower household income ($60K or less) are finding themselves with more funds at the end of the month
than In December 2021. However, as the cost of living increases and Bank of Canada raises rates, this amount could fall in the coming months.

$892

$844

$762 $750

3739 3743 $728

$733 $731

$699  $699

Feb-16 Sep-16 Mar-17 Jun-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 Mar-20 Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 Mar-22

Average Finances Left at Month-End

Age Household Income
$40K to $60K to
Mean Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$60K <$100K $100K+
(incl. 0) A B C D E © H | J
Current wave (Mar 2022) $728 $926 $541 $831 $705 $676 $464 $730 $837 $1328
Change since last wave
(Dec 2021) -$15 -$42 +$11 +$105 -$93 -$31 +$76 +$61 -$51 -$186

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left overe In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Average Finances Left at Month-End (Regional View)

British Columbia Alberta Saskatchewan/Manitoba
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QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left overe In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Finances at Month-End — % $200 or less from insolvency

There was a slight increase in proportion of Canadians who report being $200 or less away from insolvency. Those living in Atlantic
Canada are the most likely to say they are either insolvent or precariously close to it (60%, +3), while those in
Saskatchewan/Manitoba are slightly less likely to say so (55%, +6). More Gen Z Canadians and those in households earning less than

$40,000 a year are likely at risk of insolvency.

407 587

unchanged +5 pt
X\

Women are more likely to be

insolvent at month-end.

Atlantic Canada +3 pt

60% Followed by residents of:

\»yu

14

7

« Saskatchewan/Manitoba (55%, +6)
Alberta (52%, +8)

Quebec (48%, +7)

British Columbia (46%, +1)

Ontario (46%, -2)

| |
il

<S40K Income

677

+3 pt

vs. $40K to <$60K (43%, -4),
$60K to <$100K (33%, -2), and $100K+ (27%, +10). (51%, +4), and Boomers (44%, -).

Gen Zers

31| 57%

+5 pt
vs. Millennials (49%, +2), Gen Xers

QI. Thinking about the amount of after-tax income you make each month compared to the amount of your bills and debt obligations each month, how much is left overe In other words, how much wiggle room do you have
before you wouldn't be able to pay all your bills and debt payments each month (which is called financial insolvency)?

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Personal Debt Rating

Since June 2021, Canadians’ net personal debt rating has continued decreased to 21 points, a two-point change from last wave.
The underlying reasons for this shift lie in the fact that fewer and fewer Canadians believe that their debt situation is ‘excellent’
(37%, -2 from last wave) and a similar proportion responded ‘terrible’ (16%, unchanged).

Net Rating (Excellent minus Terrible)

31 30 31
27 27 28 28
25 25 25 5 24 24 24 23 25 23 21

Woﬂ)\go/O\O\gg_i?c O

Jun-17 Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18 Mar-192 Jun-19 Sep-19 Dec-19 Mar-20 Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20Mar-21 Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-2122-Mar

m Excellent (8-10) Neutral (4-7) mTerrible (1-3)

Q2. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'terrible' and 10 is ‘excellent’, how would you rate your personal debt situation?@
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Excellent Personal Debt Self-Assessment

Who is more likely to rate their personal debft situation as ‘good’?

Ontario

A% 33% 407  roloweaoyrescertsct

+3 pt -6 pt Quebec (39%, -2)

Alberta(32%, +1)
Saskatchewan/Manitoba(29%, -1)
Atlantic (25%, -8)

S100K+ Income  vs. $60K to <$100K (44%, +2),

| |
7 $40K to $60K (39%, +1), and
/ 'l ll - 47 o <$40K (27%, -1).
-4 pt
\-

Women are more likely to say that they are either Boomers

I I
already insolvent or $200 or less away from 527 vs. Gen Z (33%, +6), Gen X (29%, -4),
insolvency, while men are more likely to rate their 3 1 o and Millennials (27%, -3).

personal debt situation as ‘excellent’

-1 pt

Q2. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'terrible' and 10 is 'excellent’, how would you rate your personal debt situation? Top three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Current Debt Situation

Continued rises in inflafion and cost
of living mean that fewer Canadians
believe that their current debt
situation is better than it was in the
past.

When asked to look back to one
year ago, a quarter of Canadians
perceive their current debt situation
to be better (23%, -1) and 15% has
rated it much worse (-1).

Looking back to five years ago,
concerns regarding their current
debt situation has also remained
unchanged. A third (33%, -) say their
debt situation has improved and 2 in
10 (20%, -) say it is worse.

Net Scores (Better minus Worse)

=C=Your current debt situation compared to 1 year ago
==YOour current debt situation compared to 5 years ago

19%
8% 1% % 18%
° 1 16% A
15% ~— 16% wy \/ \167/
13% 13% 13<V \]3%
° 9% 13%
12% e / 12%  12% °
° @,

7% 8% 8% sz 8%

Jun-17 Sep-17Dec-17Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18Dec-18Mar-19 Jun-19 Sep-19 Dec-19Mar-20 Jun-20 Sep-20Dec-20Mar-21 Jun-21 Sep-2121-Dec21-Mar

Compared to
1 »E)eor ago 23% 15%
Compared to
5 years ago 33% 20%

B Much better (8-10)  m Neither better nor worse (4-7)  ®mMuch worse (1-3)

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is ‘much worse' and 10 is 'much better', how would you rate ...2

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Current Debt Situation: Worse

Your current debt situation compared to 1 year ago
:E]_,'_,—\ <S40K Income
® 22%

-1 pt

vs. $40K to <$60K (14%, -1),
$60K to <$100K (11%, -4),
and $100K+ (7%, -).

Gen X vs. Gen Z (18%, -1),
81 1 9% Millennials (17%, -5), and
-pt Baby Boomers (9%, +1).

Followed by residents of:

Alberta « Saskatchewan/Manitoba (19%, -1)
25% * Ontario (16%, +1)
+5 pt « Aflantic Canada (14%, -3)

« British Columbia (11%, -10)
* Quebec (9%, -2)

q

Your current debt situation compared to 5 years ago
<$40K Income s $40K to <$60K (20%, +1),
ﬁ@ 25% $60K to <$100K (17%, -1),

-2 pt and $100K+ (13%, -1).
"  Genx vs. Gen 7 (22%, -1),
8 1 237 Millennials (21%, -3), and
o 7 -
e 4 Baby Boomers (15%, -).
Alberta Followed by residents of:
34% « Saskatchewan/Manitoba (26%, -)
+11 pt + Atlanfic Canada (21%, -2)

Ontario (19%, -1)
Quebec (16%, +3)
British Columbia (14%, -10)

q

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Expected Debt Situation

The economic impact from the
extent of the pandemic has
continued to hold a financial

burden over Canadian households’

finances in the short term.

Looking to one year from now, 3 in
10 Canadians expect their debt
situation to improve (30%, -1) but 1

in 10 believe it will worsen (14%, +4).

Looking five years into the future,
one in ten believe that their debt
situation will worsen (12%), a two-
point increase from December.

Net Scores (Better minus Worse)

=O=Your expected debft situation 1 year from now
="=Your expected debt situation 5 years from now

42% 43% 42%
40% 38% 40% 39% 39%

37% 38%
e 35% 7 N\38% 36% 35% 35%
— T N T NN S N N

26% 26%

23%  23% 24% oo, 0o 23%

19% 16%

Jun-17 Sep-17Dec-17Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18Dec-18Mar-192 Jun-19 Sep-19Dec-19Mar-20 Jun-20 Sep-20Dec-20Mar-21 Jun-21 Sep-21Dec-21 Mag-22

Expected debt situation

1 year from now 30% 14%

Expected debt situation
5 years from now 427, 12%

® Much better (8-10) ® Neither better nor worse (4-7) B Much worse (1-3)

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Expected Debt Situation: Worse

Your expected debt situation 1 year from now Your expected debt situation 5 years from now
<$40K Income vs. $40K to <$60K (12%, +2), <$40K Income V5 $40K to <$60K (12%, +3),
$60K to <$100K (10%, +1), N
o and $100K+ (8%, +3) 18% o oo e ™
o TV fO and $100K+ (6%, -4).

+7 pt +3p
— Gen X vs. Millennials (15%, +5), 1 GenX -
31 ‘I 7% Baby Boomers (11%, +3), 3 1 57 \(/35 Mlll?nn;OIS 83%, +3),
Gen Z (10%, -3). enZ(11%, -8). &
+4 pt +6 pt ° Baby Boomers (10%, +1),
Alberta Ontario
1 8% Followed by residents of: 1 5%
+7 pt * British Columbia (17%, +3) +8 pt .
« Ontario (14%, +6) Followed by residents of:

British Columbia (13%, -5)
Atlantic Canada (12%, +3)
Alberta (11%, -2)

' Sask./Manitoba (11%, -4)

. . Quebec (9%, +1)
Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,001
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Sask./Manitoba (11%, -5)
Quebec (10%, +1)




Current Ability to Absorb Interest Rate Increase

Historically, Canadians have been

relatively positive about their ability

to absorb an interest rate increase.
However, the potential of a rate
becoming more possible, it has
impacted Canadians perception
on they financial capacity.

Net score when phrased as a one
percentage point increase has
dropped five points (to -1%), as a
result of fewer saying they could
absorb the increase (-3) and more
saying they could not (+2). This is
potentially problematic as these
rises become a real possibility.

Net ability to absorb an extra $130
in interest payments dips to -13%
(-2). Similar say they could absorb
the increase while more are saying
they could not (+2).

Net Scores (Better minus Worse)

=C=Ability to absorb interest rate increase of 1 percentage point
== Ability to absorb additional $130 in interest payments on debt

13%

13%

10% 10% 10%

7% 6%
4%

2
/ \ /O% / \ — _ ‘I %
‘2% — /
-3% -3%
% —6%\ '47\ /5% -S%\A/_ % -5%\ /77 -4%\ .
-8% 8% 7% 13
10% 9% o18%

Jun-17 Sep-17Dec-17Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18Dec-18Mar-19 Jun-19 Sep-19Dec-19Mar-20 Jun-20 Sep-20Dec-20Mar-21 Jun-21 Sep-21Dec-21Mar-22

Ability to absorb interest
rate increase of 1 21% 22%

percentage point

Ability to absorb additional
$130 in interest payments 19% 32%
on debt

® Much better (8-10) = Neither better nor worse (4-7) ® Much worse (1-3)

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000

21 - ©lpsos



Current Ability to Absorb Interest Increase: Worse

Your current ability to absorb an interest rate increase
of 1 percentage point

| |
Millennials

31 26%+2 o

vs. Gen X (25%, -).
Gen Z (23%, +5), and
Boomers (16%, +2).

<S40K Income

(5) 34% s

vs. $40K to <$60K (19%, +1),
$60K to <$100K (14%, -3),
and $100K (12%, -).

Alberta

347

+7 pt

q

Followed by residents of:
Sask./Manitoba (29%, +7)
Ontario (22%, +4)

Atlantic Canada (20%, -4)
Quebec (18%, +3)

British Columbia (16%, -9)

Your current ability to absorb an additional $130

<S40K Income

ON AT

vs. . $40K to <$60K (31, -),
$60K to <$100K (24%, +9),
and $100K (16%, -9).

in interest payments on debt

Gen X
37 %o+3vt

vs. Millennials (34%, -),
Boomers (29%, +4),
and Gen Z (24%, -).

Alberta

477

+9 pt

q

Q3. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'much worse' and 10 is 'much better, how would you rate ...2 Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Followed by residents of:

» Sask./Manitoba (40%, +5)
Atlantic Canada (34%, -5)
British Columbia (32%, -2)
Quebec (29%, +4)
Ontario (29%, +2)



Confidence in Ability to Cope

No more than three in ten (30%) are confident in their ability to cope with life-changing events without increasing their debt
burden. Canadians are most confident in handling a change in their relationship status (30%, +3) and unexpected auto repairs
(23%, -1). As for other life events, such as loss of employment, having an illness and being unable to work for three months or the
death of an immediate family member, Canadians are slightly less confident in their ability o handle them without taking on more
debt. Canadians are the least confident in their ability to pay for either their own or someone else’s education (22%, +1).

Net scores
A change in your relationship status (i.e. divorce, separation) +4
Unexpected auto repairs or purchase -4
Having an illness and being unable to work for three months -é
Loss of employment/change in wage or seasonal work -7
The death of an immediate family member -8
Paying for your own or someone else's education -15

m Confident (8-10) ®mNeuftral (4-7) mNot Confident (1-3)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident’, how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt?g
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Confidence in Ability to Cope — Net Scores

Net confidence scores on coping with life changes is relatively stable from December regarding unexpected auto repairs or
purchase (-2), having anillness and being unable to work for three months (-1), paying for one’s own or someone else's education

(-1), and the death of an immediate family member (-2). Most notable changes are particularly associated with a change in
relationship status (+5) or loss of employment (-3).

A change in your relationship status Unexpected auto repairs or purchase

10767 3,1 2 1

Having an illness and being unable to work

for 3 months

8

038757 466 4 %6 7 4 <s44243556 %6 6 35, 4.5 43

[ -2 -1 1 0 0 o1 11 1
O -4 -3 -3 -7 -6
N IN N 0O O 60O O O 0 8 60 O O ©O O — — — — N NN 0O ©© 60 O 0 O 8 0 O O O O — — — — N IN N 0O 0O 00O O O 8 8 60 O O ©O O — — — — «
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Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident’, how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt?g
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

A change in your relationship status Unexpected auto repairs or purchase

$60K to <$100K (22%, -9) and $100K+ (13%, -1).

<$40K Income
5 3" +2 pt ;{Zbi]’r%ofgé(gé ?234:71 )'_2) and <$40K Income  vs. $40K to <$60K (23%, -),
% P o, =£), @ 44704_9 ot $60K to <$100K (17%, -7)
| |

' ' Millennials vs. Gen Z (37%, +11), t t Millennials vs. Gen Z (32%, +2),
8 1 4‘| 7 +7 pt Gen X (35%, +6), and Gen X (29%, -1), and
o Baby Boomers (18%, -4). 8 1 35%"'6 pt Baby Boomers (19%, -).
Saskatchewan/Manitoba
31 7 Alberta
Followed by residents of:
© Followed by residents of: 36% . Aﬂgnﬂé Canada (31%, +1)
-5 pt : +1 ot ) o

« Atlantfic Canada (31%, -1) P « Ontario (28%, +3)

* Alberta (30%, +1) . Sask./Manitoba (26%, -8)
e British ‘CO|UmbIO (29%, -5) - British Columbia (25%, -3)
« Ontario (25%, -4) « Quebec (23%, +5)

Quebec (23%, +4)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is ‘exfremely confident, how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

Having an illness and being unable to work for 3 months
| | i i Genl vs. Millennials (39%, +1),
: _| Millennials vs. Gen Z (37%, -2), 8 '] +1 pt Gen X (31%, -2), and

8 ,] 40% 2 pt Gen X (36%, +3), and 43% Baby Boomers (22%, -3).
Baby Boomers (19%, -2).
<$40K Income 26% 35%
<340K Income 5 $40K to <$60K (27%, -8), 40% pt -2 pt -1 pt
4 37 +6 pt $60K to <$100K (23%, -10),
o and $100K+ (20%, -3). vs. $40K 1o <$60K (32%, +3),
@ $60K to <$100K (23%, -7),
and $] 00K+ (23%, '1). .' ll
Alberta
4" % Followed by residents of: Saskatchewan/Manitoba Followed by residents of:
o . Atlantic Canada (36%, -4) 39% . Alberta (37%, -2)
P . Sask./Manitoba (35%, -4) o . Ontario (33%, -)
* British Columbia (30%, -1) * British Columbia (31%, -8)
' « Ontario (30%, -1) « Aflantic Canada (30%, -9)
« Quebec (26%, +1) .' * Quebec (22%, -1)

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident, how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt2 Bottom three box responses.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Not Confident in Ability to Cope

| |
1 T Millennial vs. Gen 7 (37%, +3),

31| 471%-2pt Genx(35% -3), and

Baby Boomers (18%, -2).

<S40K Income

41 %+3 pt

vs. $60K to <$100K (28%, -6)
$40K to <$60K (26%, -4),
and $100K+ (21%, -8).

Alberta

42% Followed by residents of:

+2 pt - Atlantic Canada (35%, -6)
« Saskatchewan/Manitoba (34%, +1)

« Ontario (31%, -1)
| « British Columbia (29%, -4)
« Quebec (24%, -2)

Paying for your own or someone else’s education

! ! Gen X

31| 40% 2

vs. Gen Z (39%, +2),
Millennial (39%, -), and
Baby Boomers (31%, +3).

<S40K Income

51%+90t

vs. $40K to <$60K (36%, +3),
$60K to <$100K (28%, -7),
and $100K+ (20%, -2).

O

Saskatchewan/Manitoba

477

+10 pt

Followed by residents of:
« Alberta (46%, +1)
« Aflantic Canada (41%, -3)
« Ontario (37%, +3)
« British Columbia (34%, -10)
* Quebec (28%, +6)

[ 4

Q4. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'not at all confident' and 10 is 'exfremely confident, how confident are you in your ability to cope with the following life changes without increasing your debt2 Bottom three box responses.

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Evaluating Personal Finances

Over half of Canadians say they are concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on their financial situation (57%, +2) and
their ability to cover all living/family expenses in the next year without going further into debt (53%, -2). Approximately half (49%) say
they are confident they won't have any debt in retirement (49%, -1). The proportion of Canadians who say they regret the amount
of debt they've taken on in life remains stable — but over four in ten still say they regret it (44%, -1).

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on my
financial situation

57% 44%

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the next 12 53% 46%
months without going into further debt ° °

| am confident | won't have any debt in retirement 49% 52%

| regret the amount of debt that I've taken on in my life 44%, 55%

| am concerned about my current level of debt 59%

| am worried that me or someone in my household could lose their
job

65%

B Agree (6-10) mDisagree (1-5)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

Compared to the December wave, Canadian households’ financial concerns are consistent. Fewer are confident they can
comfortably cover their living expenses in the next year (-2) and concerned about their current level of debt (-2). Conversely,
more say they are they are concerned about the impact of rising interest rates on their financial situation (+2).

| will be able to cover all living and family

expenses in the next 12 months without going ] i) Gl G | WO L1eRs Ty Gl JEID G ELEL e (T [2ETSe G T
into further debt retirement interest rates on my financial situation
6161 57 60 = 60
56 57 54 53 57 58 55 56 55 53 5] 58 57 ©VY 55 558 5]484548515047495]484754545653545] 535049 4543424647495]47494745535]5]505] 5052558
/\/\/\,%%%%,O‘O‘o‘qﬂg(&‘&'&fﬂ\%\‘bmfﬂ’ ’\/\’\/%%%%10\0\0\0\5@60@(\;\%\(»%(9/ ’\’\’\l‘b‘b‘b‘bIO\O\O\O\QQQQ({,\q’\{L r{/l,
\OO\SQ;Q\Q \@«\\\)(\\ @Q\Q \@ \xQQ\QQ\@ \Vy X\)Q Q/Q @ @\ 5\)(\ @Q @ @ \\)o\%@Q\@ \@&\\0(\\6(‘)\@ \Vy \\\){\\@Q\@ \Vy 5\)(\ @Q @ @ \0(\ @Q @ @ \0(\';@(‘)\@ \Vy \XO(\\Q;Q\@ \Vy \3\)(\\ @Q\@ \® \0(\ Q;Q @ @ \0(\ @Q @ @

I regret the amount of debt that I’ve taken on

| am concerned about my current level of

| am worried that me or someone in my

in my life

debt

household could lose their job

4139334141 4343414241 39 W 4445454442 4545448 ;5 57574041 5739 39 34 46 40434239 39 33 4341

39 39
’e) 7o) 3031 9g303133343233 99 57 34 383633313334
\/\\/\\/\&\Q’\‘b\q’\q’\q\o‘\q\q&f@QQQJL\(L\Q\Q,JLQ’ \/\\/\\/\\Q’\%\%\Q’\q\q\q\o‘&fﬁ000&51,\(1,\9\%(19’ <\<\<\\%\q’\%\%\o‘\O‘\O‘\O‘«f@@f@q,g\f\,\fﬁm\mf{)’
XQQ%QQQV\\@“QQQV\@‘@Qe@\o‘\&@@@(\@@@@ @‘E@Qe@\\>°@Qe®\0091@@@90@@@@@0@9@@ \\)Q%Q)Q@V\\OQQ/Q@V\XOOQ/Q@@XQ(\QQ@@XQ{\@Q@@

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| will be able to cover all living and family expenses in the

| am confident | won’t have any debt in retirement

| | Baby Boomers

% 25)'% inchanged | | 31 551 ot

vs. Gen Z (51%, -5),
Gen X (44%, -3), and
Millennials (42%, -6).

vs. $60K to <$100K (55%,+1),
$40K<$60K (46%,-7), and
<$40K (40%,+1).

next 12 months without going into further debt

! "] Boomers Vs. Millennials (49%, +4),

8 1 70%>1 pt Gen X (47%, -3), and

Gen 7 (38%, -8).

S100K+ Income
68 vs. $60K to <$100K (60%, -),

4pt $40KTo <$60K (57%, -), and

Ontario and Quebec

5 1 %ollowed by residents of:

-2 pt * British Columbia (48%, -3)
« Alberta (42%, -2)

« Sask./Manitoba (41%, -5)
« Atlantic Canada (38%, -)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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<$40K (42%).
Ontario

57%

-1 pt Followed by residents of:

Quebec (55%, -1)
Sask./Manitoba (53%, +2)
British Columbia (50%, -4)
Atlantic Canada (48%, +4)

Alberta (47%, -10)




Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| am concerned about the impact of rising interest

rates on my financial situation

. M Millennials vs. Gen X (63%, +1),

8 1 65% Gen Z (55%, -4), and

+11 pf Baby Boomers (48%, -1).

| regret the amount of debt that I've taken on in my life

Gen X vs. Millennials (50%, -2),

31 52%-1 pt Gen 7 (49%, +5) and

Baby Boomers (34%, -1).

S100K+ SIncome
@ 61 7 Vs. $40K to <$60K (59%, +4),
t O $40K+ (56%, -), and

+8 p 60K to <$100K (55%, -1).

Atlantic Canada

64% Followed by residents of:

+7 pt Alberta (61%, +1)
’“ « Sask./Manitoba (58%, +3)
r * Ontario (56%, +3)
s /4 « Quebec (55%, +11)

British Columbia (53%, -8)
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<S40K Income
5" 7 vs. $40K to <$60K (43%, -3),
2 pt O $40K to <$100K (41%, -1), and

$100K+ (41%, +1).

Saskatchewan/Manitoba

49%

Followed by residents of:
« Alberta (47%, -3)
« Aflantic Canada (46%, -2)
« Ontario (45%, +1)
* Quebec (43%, -2)
* British Columbia (40%, -7)

| ¢

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000




Evaluating Personal Finances — Agree (6-10)

| am worried that me or someone in my household
could lose their job

| am concerned about my current level of debt

<$40K

HE) 47%»

vs. $100k+ (42%, +4),
$40K to <$60K (41%,

-2), and
$60K to <$100K (35%, -7).

Millennials

51%

unchanged

31

vs. Gen X (50%, -1),
Gen Z (39%, -6), and
Baby Boomers (28%, -2).

|

Alberta

50%Pollowed by residents of:

« Aflantic Canada (47%, -1)
Sask./Manitoba (44%, -)
British Columbia (36%, -6)
Ontario (41%, -)

Quebec (38%, -)

$40K to <$60K

H5) 38%:~

Vs .$100k+ (35%, -3).
<$40K (33%, -16), and
$60K to <$100K (33%, -9).

| I Millennials
31| 44%+¢ vt

vs. Gen X (41%, -1),
Gen Z (39%, -8), and
Baby Boomers (21%, -4).

Alberta

39%

+4 pt

Followed by residents of:
« Atflantic Canada (39%, +8)
British Columbia (36%, +2)

W, _
‘5; * Quebec (34%, -2)

Q5. On ascale of 1 to 10, where 1 is 'strongly disagree'and 10 is 'strongly agree', how much do you agree or disagree with the following ...2

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n
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=2,000

« Ontario (34%, -)
» Saskatchewan/
Manitoba (33%, -4)
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Atitudes Towards Interest Rates

Half (48%) of Canadians say that they are more relaxed about carrying debt than they usually are, representing a three-point
increase from December. In addition, over half (567%, +4) say that if interest rates go up much more, they worry that they will be in
financial tfrouble. A slightly smaller (yet still significant) proportion say they are already beginning to feel the effects of interest rate

increases (52%, +5).

With interest rates rising, | will be more careful with
how | spend my money

| have a solid understanding of how interest rate
increases impact my financial situation

Low interest rates provide a good opportunity to
buy things | might not otherwise be able to afford

As interest rates rise, I'm more concerned about
my ability to repay my debts than | used to be

I'm already beginning to feel the effects of
interest rate increases

If interest rates go up much more, I'm afraid that |
will be in financial trouble

With interest rates so low, I'm more relaxed about
carrying debt than | usually am

| am concerned that rising interest rates could
move me towards bankruptcy

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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31% 51% 187608 5%,
26% 50% 187 6%
15% 46% 29% 10%
16% A1 % 28% 15%
14% 37% 31% 18%
10% 38% 35% 16%
13% 26% 34% 27%

m Strongly agree
m Somewhat disagree

B Somewhat agree
m Strongly disagree

% Agree (Top 2 Box)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Mar Dec Sep Jun Mar Dec Sep Jun Mar Dec Sep Jun Mar Dec Sep Jun Mar

81% 81%82% 77% 80% 81% 80% 81% 80% 78% 80% 80% 78% 79% 79% 77 % 78%
76% 75% 77% 75%76% 75%76%76%76%78%77%77%77% 77% 77% 78% 7 4%
81% 59% 58% 58% 59% 61% - - - - - - - - - - -

57% 54% 54% 50% 51% 53% 53% 51% 55% 51% 54% 56% 54% 57% 52% 49% 51%
52% 47% 45% 38% 40% 41% 40% 38% 44% 44% 43% 47% 46% 51% 45% 38% 43%
51% 47% 44% 43% 44% 47 % 46% 46% 47 % 467 45% 49% 47 % 50% 45% 42% 44%
48% 45% 49% 4A5% 49% 47% - - - - - - - - - - -

39% 35% 35% 347% 35% 38% 36% 32% 367 34% 34% 36% 35% 39% 34% 28% 33%



Atlitudes Towards Interest Rates

Men, younger Canadians, as well as those living in Quebec, are more likely to say that with interest rates being so low, they are more
relaxed about carrying debt than they usually are. Conversely, younger Canadians and those with household incomes less than $40K
are also more likely to say they will be in financial tfrouble if interest rates go up and that they could be driven to bankruptcy.

% Agree (Top 2 Box)
.| Gender | Age | Regon | Household Income

$40K to  $60K to
Top Male  Female  18-34 35-54 55+ BC AB SK/MB ON QC ATL <$40K <$60K  <$100K  $100K+
2 Box A B € D E A B @ D E F G H I J

With inferest rates rising, [ willbe more  gqez 78 gporh 7o gem®®  80%  81%  80%  82%  80%  83%  87%  83%  83%  80%  80%

careful with how | spend my money

I have a solid understanding of how c cp DF G G
interest rate increases impact my 76% 77% 75% 69% 76% 81% 76% 78% 76% 75% 80% 70% 71% 76% 78% 83%
financial situation

Low interest rates provide a good E E H
opportunity to buy things | might not 61% 62% 59% 63% 62% 58% 64% 58% 59% 60% 60% 67% 60% 55% 66% 60%
otherwise be able to afford

As interest rates rise, I'm more A E E DE D
concerned about my ability to repay 57% 53% 61% 66% 66% 43% 60% 66% 58% 54% 53% 68%
my debfts than | used fo be

'malready beginningfofeel ihe effects — pacz  4go7 5gog® 1% 40%°  39% = 53%°  58%  56%°  53%°  45%  57%  61%"

of interest rate increases

If interest rates go up much more, I'm A D
afraid that | will be in financial frouble 51% 46% 56% 64%

With interest rates so low, I'm more B D
relaxed about carrying debt than | 48% 51% 46% 55%
usually am

| am concerned that rising inferest rates A DE E HI
Could move e towards bonfonicy - 39%  36%  41%  54%  44%  24%  35% 50% 37%  39%  35%  43%  52% 36%  30%  29%

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following? Statements new to this wave are highlighted in green.
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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Making Ends Meet

With times being tough over the past year when it comes to household finances, one-third (32%) say they plan on reducing their consumer expenses in
order to make ends meet. Nearly 2 in 10 say they will use their savings to pay their bills (17%) and just over 1 in 10 say they will use their credit card to pay
their bills (12%). Fewer than 1 in 10 respondents say they will do some other action, such as deferring payments on bills or sell their assets due to financial
concerns. Among those who are more likely to reducing their consumer spending and expenses, women (34%), those aged 35 to 54 (35%), and Gen X
(37%) are most likely to experience this compared to other groups. Although nearly 4 in 10 (39%) have said that they will not do any of these actions in
the next year, this may decrease as more households feel the pinch in the coming year.

Reduce my consumer spending or expenses I N 327,
Use my savings o pay bills [ NG /7
Use my credit cards to pay bills | I NRENRNRENEIINEEE |29

Use line of credit to pay bills NN 3%
Borrow from friends or family IR 8%, 3 9 %
Sell my assets because of financial concerns I 7%
Get professional help/advice with my debt NN 7% Nonerof the above

Take out a bank loan NN 4%
Defer payments on bills, credit cards, or taxes | I 4%
Renew my mortgage I 5%
Use buy now, pay later services (BNPL) that allow you to make purchases online and pay them off over time | R 4%
Apply for government assistance as a result of a job loss M 4%
Use a payday loan service I 3%

Declare bankruptcy I 3%
Submit a consumer proposal fo address my debt I 3%

Contact a Licensed Insolvency Trustee fo discuss debt relief options I 3%
Take equity from my home to buy an investment property orinvestinreal estate Il 2%
Take equity from home fo make a purchase | might not otherwise be able to afford Il 2%
Lock in my variable rate mortgage fo a fixed rate Il 2%
Sell my home because of financial concerns Il 2%
Defer my mortgage payments [l 1%
Take equity from my home to make anotherinvestment il | %
Close my business ll 1%
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NEW_WAVE20_1. Which of the following are you considering doing in the next year? | have...
Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000



Assistance with Managing Debt

Canadians are split among those having difficulty trusting professional companies to help them get out of debt (50% strongly/somewhat agree,
50% strong/somewhat disagree). Amongst regions, Quebecers (40% are less likely to agree with having difficulty trusting professional companies
with their debt. Approximately 3 in 10 Canadians don’t know how to get out of debt or where to turn for help (32%) or have paid for ineffective

financial advice (27%).

T2B
m Strongly agree m Somewhat agree ® Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree Agree

I have difficulty trusting professional companies to help
me get out of debt e 40% 37% 13% 50%

| would be embarrassed to seek help if my financial
sifuation was bad enough to consider bankruptcy P27 Sk 18% 467

Licensed Insolvency Trustees are the only debt
professionals who can provide debt-relief options like IR 40% 44% 10% 46%
consumer proposals and bankruptcies

There is no difference between credit counselors, debt
consultants, and Licensed Insolvency Trustees % S 0 13% 37%
| don’t know how to get out of debt or where to furﬂef?pr 8% 24%, 39% 209 32%
In the past | have paid for financial advice that was
- offectve TG 20% 35% 39% 27%

NEW_WAVE20_2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statementsg

Base: All Respondents (unweighted) n=2,000
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MNP Debt Index
Remains in Record
Lows Amid Concerns
of Inflation

Economic strain from the
pandemic continues to
impact Canadians to
continue marking the
lowest reading on record.
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Canadians Concern
on Impact from
Interest Rate Hike

Canadians’ financial
situation are less likely to be
able to absorb a interest
hike.

066

Rising Cost of Living,
Affordability Crisis
increases Financial
Burden

Gen Z (38%) and those with
less than $40K household
income (42%) are less likely to
agree they would be able fo
cover all living and family
expenses without going
further into debt

Difficulties Seeking
Assistance With
Reducing Debt

Half of Canadians have
difficulties trusting companies
assisting with managing their
debt or are embarrassed to

seek financial advice.
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About Ipsos Game Changers

lpsos is the third largest market research company in the In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable

world, present in 90 markets and employing more than information

18,000 people. to make confident decisions has never been greater.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data

unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful supplier, they need a partner who can produce accurate

insights intfo the actions, opinions and motivations of and relevant information and turn it intfo actionable truth.

cifizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our

75 business solutions are based on primary data coming This is why our passionately curious experts not only

from our surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative provide the most precise measurement, but shape it to

or observational techniques. provide True Understanding of Society, Markets and
People.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition

to help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply To do this we use the best of science, technology

changing world. and know-how and apply the principles of security,

simplicity, speed and substance to everything we do.

Founded in France in 1975, lpsos is listed on the Euronext

Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120 So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
Settlement Service (SRD). You act better when you are sure.

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP
www.ipsos.com
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